



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1198/2024**

MAMTA TYAGI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Lewish Edward and Mr. Vignesh
P, Advs.

versus

VISHAL TYAGI

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **07.10.2024**

CRL.M.A. 30041/2024 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of, accordingly.

CRL.REV.P. 1198/2024

1. This petition has been filed for challenging the impugned order dated 10th July, 2024 passed by the Principal Judge, Family Court, Tis Hazari directing interim maintenance @ Rs.4,000/- per month to be paid by the respondent/husband towards the child aged 10 years old, who is now being taken care of by the petitioner/wife.
2. Counsel for the petitioner states that the document on the basis of which the respondent's statement that he is earning only Rs.9,000/- per month is based on letter from a government school in Meerut, without any certificate or appointment letter which ought not to have been relied upon. Besides, the assertion of the petitioner/wife that he was running a garment



business along with his father was not considered.

3. Accordingly, issue notice to the respondent on steps being taken by the petitioner through all permissible modes, including email.
4. List on 30th January, 2025.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

OCTOBER 7, 2024/MK